using the effective interest method. The relevant interest rate at 6.75% used for our TOT model, was

advised by JLL with reference to the yield from the PRC government bonds, local municipal bonds as

well as city investment bonds (城投債).

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 200 –

Sensitivity analysis

The assumptions used in the sensitivity analysis are highly judgemental and interrelated, the

change of one key assumption will trigger corresponding changes in other assumptions. The tables below

set out sensitivity analysis illustrating the change in profit after tax during the relevant periods by

applying a hypothetical fluctuation rate to (i) the construction margin of the wastewater treatment

construction services of 0.5%; (ii) the operating margin of the wastewater treatment operation services at

1.0%; and (iii) the effective interest rate of the finance income from service concession arrangement at

0.5%.

Sensitivity analysis on construction margin of wastewater treatment construction services:

Hypothetical fluctuation in construction
margin of the wastewater treatment
construction services

Corresponding change in profit after tax

Year ended 31 December

Four months
ended

30 April
20182015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

+0.5% 163 (34) 528 211

–0.5% (162) 34 (527) (211)

Sensitivity analysis on operating margin of wastewater treatment operation services:

Hypothetical fluctuation in operating
margin of the wastewater treatment
operation services

Corresponding change in profit after tax

Year ended 31 December

Four months
ended

30 April
20182015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

+1.0% (331) (274) (349) (71)

–1.0% 331 274 349 71

Sensitivity analysis on effective interest rate of the finance income from service concession

arrangement:

Hypothetical fluctuation in effective interest
rate of the finance income from service
concession arrangement

Corresponding change in profit after tax

Year ended 31 December

Four months
ended

30 April
20182015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

+0.5% 2,873 2,480 3,405 758

–0.5% (2,661) (2,316) (3,146) (719)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 201 –

Impairment of receivable under service concession arrangement, trade and other receivables and non-
financial assets

Receivable under service concession arrangement

We record impairments of receivables based on our management’s assessment of the recoverability

of receivables under service concession arrangement. Provisions are applied where events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the balances may not be collectible. Making an impairment assessment

requires the use of judgement and estimate. Where the expectation is different from the original

estimate, such difference will impact both the carrying value of the receivables and the impairment